The Company incurred impairment charges of $18.7 million and $10.4 million on two of its natural gas weighted CGUs in
the third and fourth quarters of 2010, respectively.

New Accounting Pronouncements

International Financial Reporting Standards

Effective January 1, 2011, Canadian public companies are required to adopt International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") which will include
comparatives for 2010. Note 15 to the interim consolidated financial statements provides reconciliations between the Company's 2010 previous GAAP
results and its 2010 results under IFRS. The reconciliations include the consolidated statement of financial position as at September 30, 2010, and
consolidated statements of income and comprehensive income for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010.

The following provides summary reconciliations of Crew's January 1, 2010 previous GAAP to IFRS transitional Summary Statement of Financial
Position reconciliations along with a discussion of the significant IFRS accounting policy changes:

Summary Statement of Financial Position Reconciliations

As at Date of IFRS Transition – January 1, 2010

($ thousands) Previous GAAP Note  Effect of Transition to IFRS IFRS

Current assets 38,116   (542 )37,574
Exploration and evaluation -  (1 )35,591  35,591
Property, plant and equipment925,132  (1 )(35,591 )889,541

  963,248   (542 )962,706

Current liabilities 86,375   -  86,375
Bank loan 135,601   -  135,601
Other long-term obligations 132   -  132
Decommissioning obligations 35,341  (6 )17,722  53,063
Deferred tax liability 101,519  (6 )(5,031 )96,488
Share capital 617,605  (8 )3,383  620,988
Contributed surplus 22,769  (7 )2,737  25,506
Deficit (36,094 )(6,7,8)(19,353 )(55,447 )

  963,248   (542 )962,706

On transition to IFRS, on January 1, 2010, Crew used certain exemptions allowed under IFRS 1 First Time Adoption of International Financial
Reporting Standards. The exemptions used were as follows:

Oil and gas properties are classified as Property, Plant and Equipment ("PP&E") or Exploration and Evaluation assets
("E&E"). Crew reclassified all E&E expenditures included in the PP&E balance under previous GAAP, as a separate item
under IFRS. These assets are measured at cost and are not depleted but will be assessed for impairment when indicators
suggest the possibility of impairment. Once these E&E assets have reached technical feasibility and commercial viability,

[…]

consolidated financial statements include:

Impairment testing – estimates of reserves, future commodity prices, future costs, production profiles, discount rates,
market value of land.
Depletion and depreciation – oil and natural gas reserves, including future prices, costs and reserve base to use on
calculation of depletion.
Decommissioning obligations – estimates relating to amounts, likelihood, timing, inflation and discount rates.
Stock-based compensation – forfeiture rates and volatility.
Derivatives – expected future oil and natural gas prices and expected volatility in these prices; expected interest rates;
expected future foreign exchange rates.
Deferred tax – estimates of reversal of temporary differences, tax rates substantively enacted, and likelihood of assets

being realized.
Provisions and contingencies – estimates relating to onerous contracts, including discount rates associated with long term
contracts.

The following provides summary reconciliations of Crew's 2010 previous GAAP to IFRS results:

Summary Statement of Financial Position Reconciliations

As at December 31, 2010

($ thousands) Previous GAAP Note  Effect of Transition to IFRS IFRS

Current assets 61,020   -  61,020
Exploration and evaluation -  (1 )72,281  72,281
Property, plant and equipment 937,050  (1 )(24,410 )912,640

  998,070   47,871  1,045,941

Current liabilities 101,088   -  101,088
Bank loan 138,700   -  138,700
Fair value of financial instruments9,196   -  9,196
Decommissioning obligations 36,073  (2 )18,755  54,828
Deferred tax liability 96,330  (1,2 )6,149  102,479
Share capital 646,385   3,383  649,768
Contributed surplus 23,553  (3 )3,958  27,511
Deficit (53,255 )(1,2,3)15,626  (37,629 )

  998,070   47,871  1,045,941

The PP&E adjustment includes the impact of the reclassification of E&E assets ($72.3 million decrease in PP&E), lower
depletion as a result of using proved plus probable reserves to calculate depletion ($31.6 million increase in PP&E), gains
on sale of assets and gains on farmout of assets ($48.2 million increase in PP&E), impairment on the Company's gas
focused CGUs ($29.1 million decrease in PP&E), reduction of capitalized G&A, capital recoveries and associated deferred
tax impact ($2.8 million decrease in PP&E).

1.

Includes the adjustment to revalue the liability to a risk free interest rate of 3.50% at December 31, 2010 and the related

[…]

The accounting policies in note 3 of the interim consolidated financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2011 have been applied in
preparing the interim consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011 and the comparative information for
the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010.

In preparing comparative information for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2010, the Company adjusted amounts previously reported in
financial statements prepared in accordance with previous GAAP. An explanation of how the transition from previous GAAP to IFRS has affected the
Company's financial position, financial performance and cash flows is set out in the following tables and the notes accompanying the tables.

As at September 30, 2010:

  Previous GAAP Effect of transition to IFRS Note IFRS

Assets

Current Assets:
 Accounts receivable $ 43,182  $ -   $ 43,182
 Fair value of financial instruments 4,372  -   4,372
  47,554  -   47,554

 Exploration and evaluation assets -  72,617  B 72,617
 Property, plant and equipment 898,413  (20,917 )B,C,F877,496
  $ 945,967  $ 51,700   $ 997,667

Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity

Current Liabilities:

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 79,314  $ -   $ 79,314
 Deferred tax liability 991  (991 )A -
 Current portion of other long-term obligations463  -   463
  80,768  (991 )  79,777

Bank loan 110,770  -   110,770

Decommissioning obligations 33,735  17,320  D 51,055

Deferred tax liability 98,425  8,481  E 106,906

Shareholders' Equity
 Share capital 643,917  3,383  E 647,300
 Contributed surplus 22,082  3,191  G 25,273
 Deficit (43,730 )20,316   (23,414 )
  622,269  26,890   649,159

  $ 945,967  $ 51,700   $ 997,667

Reconciliation of consolidated statement of income (loss) for the three months ended September 30, 2010:

  Previous GAAP Effect of transition to IFRS NoteIFRS

Revenue

Gross petroleum and natural gas sales $ 44,924  $ -   $ 44,924
Royalties (8,920 )-   (8,920 )
Realized gain on financial instruments 5,114  -   5,114
Unrealized loss on financial instruments (5,326 )-   (5,326 )
  35,792  -   35,792

Expenses

Operating 12,318  -   12,318
Transportation 2,243  -   2,243
General and administrative 1,265  640  H 1,905